
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

WEDNESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 

 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Rick Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Graeme Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor David Deacon 
Councillor Jonathan Gale 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Garrick Stevens 
Councillor Victoria Santamaria 
 

Councillor Gbola Adeleke 
Councillor Fiona Guest 
Councillor Heather Pound 
Councillor Andrew Williams MBE 
Councillor Goverdhan Silwal PhD 
Councillor Michela Capozzi 
Councillor Carole Weston 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation. 
 

5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 

 

6 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

(Page 7) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Pages 8 - 9) 

8 DRAFT 2025/26 BUDGET PROPOSALS   
 

(Pages 10 - 77) 

 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
5 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
Present: 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Guest 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor Silwal  
Councillor Deacon    Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Gale     Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Pound     Councillor A Williams  
Councillor Adeleke    Councillor Patterson 
Councillor Capozzi    Councillor Weston 
 
Councillor England – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Allen – Portfolio Holder, Corporate and Commercial 
Councillor Smith-Wright – Portfolio Holder, Transformation (People and Climate & 
Ecological Emergency) 
  
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial) 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People & Transformation) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Kelvin Soley (Head of Communications) 
Yvonne Salvin (Head of Digital) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor Douris 
Councillor Johnson 
 
The meeting started at 7:30 pm.  
 

1.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reynolds. Councillor Patterson 

substituted for Councillor Reynolds.  

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Allen declared an interest under item 10, Mayoral Service Arrangements, as 

he is a Trustee of Community Action Dacorum. He advised he took no part in producing 

the report and would not make any comments on this item.  

 

Councillor Douris declared an interest under item 10, Mayoral Service Arrangements, as 

he is an Independent Director of HITS (Herts Interpreting & Translation Service) which is 

managed by Community Action Dacorum.   

 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Mr Trevor Standen attended the meeting to speak on item 7.  

5. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There were no action points from the previous meeting. 

6. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND TRANSFORMATION 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 

7. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO CALL-IN 

 

The committee considered the call in of Portfolio Holder Decision - PH-023-24 - Parking 

Tariffs & Charging Policies Implementation. 

 

Mr. Standen was invited to speak to the committee, and then Councillor Anderson spoke 

on behalf of those Councillors that called in the decision; Councillor Douris, Councillor 

Elliot, Councillor Banks and Councillor Johnson.  

 

The Leader, Councillor England, and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 

Commercial, Councillor Allen, responded to points raised by Mr. Standen and Councillor 

Anderson.  

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 3   

Members of the committee were then able to pose questions to the Portfolio Holder and 

to officers.  

 

Following this committee members held a debate, after which a vote was taken. 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

Vote: 7 For, 5 Against and 2 Abstained. 

 

Therefore, the Committee decided the original decision would stand. The decision will 

take effect on the date of the OSC meeting (Rule 15 (e) Part 4).  

 

8. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 

9. QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 

10. MAYORAL SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the recommendations in the report.  

 

Action 

 

Councillor Williams asked M Brookes for a detailed response in relation to the MFF 

(Mayors Future Fund) on how much had been raised over the past 18 months and what 

the funds had been spent on.  

 

Page 5



 

 

 

 4   

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

A Wilkie to provide a detailed report on complaints at the meeting of 4th March 2025.  

There were no other changes to the work programme.  

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 10.10 pm. 

Page 6



 Finance and Resources OSC Action Points – November 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

05/11/24 
 
 
 

Councillor Williams for a detailed 

response in relation to the MFF 

(Mayors Future Fund) on how 

much had been raised over the 

past 18 months and what the funds 

had been spent on.  

 

M Brookes Ongoing   

 

 P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



Clerk: Trudi Angel 

1 
 

Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

       

14 January  

2025 

  3 January  

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 EDI Strategy Organisational Development 

Manager 

Stacie.young@dacorum.gov.

uk  

 

Commissioning & 

Procurement 

Standing Orders  

Review & Update 

(Procurement Act 

2023) 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 

Scrutiny Review Assistant Director Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov

.uk  

 

     

 5 February 

2025 

27 January 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Joint Budget Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise the 

draft budget 

proposals for 

25-26 

     

4 March 

2025 

21 

February 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Q3 Corporate & 

Commercial 

Performance 

Reports:  

Strategic Director, Corporate 

and Commercial  

Catherine.silvadonayre@dac

orum.gov.uk  

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stacie.young@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stacie.young@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk


Clerk: Trudi Angel 

2 
 

o Finance and 

Resources 

o Legal and 

Democratic 

Services 

o Commercial 

Development 

Services 

o GF Property 

Service 

Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk  

Assistant Director, Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

Strategic Director, Housing & 

Property Services 

Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Q3 Financial 

Monitoring Report 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

p
[...]
x Iiii Strategic Planning and Environment Fees and Charges 

2024/25 

 

Background papers: 2024/25 Budget Report, Cabinet February 2024 

https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/documents/s41905/FINAL%20-

%20Budget%20Report%202024-

25%20Cabinet%20February%202023%20v1.4final.pdf 

2024 Medium Term Financial Strategy including 2025/26 Fees and Charges 

proposals, Cabinet October 2024 

 

   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/documents/s41905/FINAL%20-%20Budget%20Report%202024-25%20Cabinet%20February%202023%20v1.4final.pdf
https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/documents/s41905/FINAL%20-%20Budget%20Report%202024-25%20Cabinet%20February%202023%20v1.4final.pdf
https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/documents/s41905/FINAL%20-%20Budget%20Report%202024-25%20Cabinet%20February%202023%20v1.4final.pdf
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/documents/s44516/FINAL%20-

%20MTFS%202024-2029%20Cabinet%20Report%20V3.1.pdf 

 

Glossary of acronyms 

and any other 

abbreviations used in 

this report: 

GF – General Fund  

HRA – Housing Revenue Account  

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy  

OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

RSG – Revenue Support Grant  

MHCLG- Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government  

DLUHC- Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer  

 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Community engagement: Engage with residents and 

partners to have a real say on our services and the 

borough  

Service improvement and delivery:  

Running the Council efficiently and putting residents 

at the heart of everything we do  

Vibrant communities: Foster arts, culture and leisure 

opportunities  

Sustainable future: Take action on the Climate and 

Ecological Emergency  

Clean, safe and green: Provide a clean, safe and 

green-focussed environment  

Homes to be proud of: Enable well-maintained and 

affordable homes, where people want to live  

Proud and thriving borough: Realise our potential as 

a great place to live and work with a thriving 

business community 

 

Wards affected All Wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide Members with an overview of the draft 

budget strategy and proposals in order to provide 

Page 11

https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/documents/s44516/FINAL%20-%20MTFS%202024-2029%20Cabinet%20Report%20V3.1.pdf
https://democracy.dacorum.gov.uk/documents/s44516/FINAL%20-%20MTFS%202024-2029%20Cabinet%20Report%20V3.1.pdf


Members the opportunity to scrutinise them and 

provide feedback to Cabinet. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

That the Scrutiny Committee reviews and scrutinises 

the draft budget proposals for 2025/26 and provides 

feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for each 

Committee’s specific area of responsibility. 

Period for post policy/project review: February 2025 Overview and Scrutiny 

February 2025 Cabinet Budget Review 

February 2025 Council Budget Approval 

2025/26 Financial Performance Framework 

 

 

 

1. Introduction/Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The budget report includes information captured as part of the Corporate Service Planning process 

that took place during the first quarter of 2024. This developed into the core budget assumptions 
for the General Fund and HRA that were included in the 2024 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). This report sets out the key budget assumptions which have been used to develop the 
2025/26 budget and highlights the position in relation to reserves and the management of risk.  
This includes key assumptions around fees and charges for 2025/26. 
 

1.2 The budget is created to ensure the Council’s finances are allocated to deliver statutory services 
and support the delivery of the wider corporate plan and core Council strategies including the Place, 
Commercial, People and Digital strategies. 
 

1.3 The current economic environment remains challenging. The Government’s Autumn Budget 2024 
detailed that public spending plans for 2025/26 – 2029/30 will grow by 1.5% a year in real terms, 
with the promise of a full Spending review to be concluded in late spring 2025.  
 

1.4  These draft budget proposals present a balanced budget that is both affordable in the short term 
and sustainable in the medium term and is in line with the MTFS assumptions outlined in October. 
The budget setting process is getting increasingly challenging year on year as costs are increasing 
significantly driven by inflation, and core funding and council tax have remained relatively static in 
comparison. 

 
2. Budget Report 

 
2.1. This report presents the draft budget proposals for 2025/26 for scrutiny and review. Budget detail 

at a strategic level has been provided for every area of the Council and this has been made 
available to all Members. A glossary of budget categories, and specific budget section groupings, 
is set out in Appendix A. 
 

2.2. With the exception of the Finance & Resources Committee, which scrutinises all budgets, 
individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) will focus only on those budget changes 
and Capital Programme elements which relate directly to their remit. 
 

2.3. A senior Finance Officer will be present at each of the committees to support the Chair, committee 
and senior officers in their scrutiny role. 
 

2.4. The following appendices are relevant to the draft budget proposals for 2025/26: 
 

Page 12



General Fund 

• Appendix A –  General Fund Budget Summary 2025/26 

• Appendices B, Bi, Bii and Biii –  Budget Change Analysis 2024/25 – 2025/26 

• Appendix C – General Fund Budget Ch
[...]
ghtforward S106/UU query                150.00                150.00 0.0%

More complicated and time consuming queries 

Provision of digital copies of S106/UU agreements older than 10 years                  50.00                  50.00 0.0%

Provision of paper copies will incur a charge which will be determined based on the size of the 

agreement

 Charge will be 

determined 

based on the 

size of the 

agreement 

 Charge will be 

determined 

based on the 

size of the 

agreement 

-

Habitats Reg Assessment (HRA) related Unilateral Undertaking (UU)                400.00                400.00 0.0%

Planning Obligations Monitoring Admin fee.  Where agreements are complex and/or largescale 

(as determined by DBC) or require specialist monitoring, a bespoke charging  schedule will be 

applied. 

 £300.00 plus 

£100 per 

additional trigger 

point. 

 £300.00 plus 

£100 per 

additional trigger 

point. 

0.0%

All fees and charges are exclusive of VAT unless otherwise stated

Page 77

mailto:strategic.planning@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:strategic.planning@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Draft 2025/26 Budget Proposals
	Appendix A General Fund Revenue Summary 2025-26
	Appendix B General Fund Revenue Change Analysis 2025-26
	Appendix Bi Finance and Resources General Fund Changes 2025-26
	Appendix Bii Housing and Community General Fund Changes 2025-26
	Appendix Biii Strategic Planning and Environment General Fund Changes 2025-26
	Appendix C General Fund Budget Summary by Committee 2025-26
	Appendix D HRA Revenue Summary 2025-26
	Appendix E HRA Budget Change Analysis 2025-26
	Appendix F Capital Programme Finance and Resources  2025-29
	Appendix Fi Capital Programme Housing and Community 2025-29
	Appendix Fii Capital Programme Strategic Planning and Environment 2025-29
	Appendix G Overall Revised Capital Programme 2025-29
	Appendix H Reserves Summary 2025-2029
	Appendix Hi HRA Reserves Summary 2025-2

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
Present: 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Reynolds 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor Silwal  
Councillor Douris    Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Gale     Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Pound      
    
Councillor Allen – Portfolio Holder, Corporate and Commercial 
  
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial) 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People & Transformation) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Matt Rawdon (Assistant Director, People) 
Kelvin Soley (Head of Communications) 
Richard Rice (Head of Property Services) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
 
Following a joint meeting of the OSC’s where a presentation on the draft budget 
proposals for 2025/2026 were given, the Finance & Resources OSC meeting began 
at 8:14 pm. 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, Deacon, Guest and 

Santamaria. 

 

Councillor Douris substituted for Councillor Adeleke.  

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Douris declared an interest as he is an Independent Director of HITS 

(Herts Interpreting & Translation Service) which is managed by Community Action 

Dacorum.   



 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Members were sent the response to the action point from November’s meeting 
earlier today, therefore there were no outstanding action points to be carried forward.  

7   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no changes to the work programme. 

 

8   DRAFT 2025/26 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

N Howcutt, C Silva Donayre and A Wilkie presented Members with an overview of 
the draft budget strategy and proposals. 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

That the committee reviewed and noted the draft budget proposals for 2025/26. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.07 pm 
 


